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m Please read this manual in its entirety before attempting

to assemble the helicopter.
m This manual explains the parts

TOWCOBRA. For parts common to the 60 scale series,
please read the mechanical kit manual. In particular,
please read the section entitled 'Always follow these
rules for safety’ before attempting to fly the helicopter.

m Keep this manual in a safe place.

O Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.

exclusive to

HIRO=20

SCALE HELICOPTER

TOWGOBRA

AH-1Sll|
BODY KIT

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Ooooog

000000414-263 seo-I0 000 OCO0O0O
Oo000oooooooooooooo
Oo0dooooooooooooood

Use a 0414-263 S60-II rear exhaust muffler
(box type). Other mufflers can not be used.

HIRO3O LIMITEeD ©2002
MADE IN JAPAN
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ooooo ... 16
M2.6x a100TS............ 16

M2.6x 6 truss TS

oooooogn

! Attaching the top cover

gbosooOooboOolleobooooooooog

goboooooobOoooooooooooobooo
gooooog

O obooooobiox i1ommdoOoooooooon
poooo@oooooo)yoooooooooo
obooooooobooobooboooooooooo
gooooooooobooon

0 ooooooooooooboooobboooooo
goooooooono

0 oboooooooboooboooooooon

0 0bO000¢ 18000000O0M26000TSOODO
boomooobomooooooooooooo
gboooooooboooooooooog

0 obOooooooooboobooboooo

gooooocoooooooooooobooobooon
gooooooooobooon

Attach the 16 screws (8 on each side).

O

Referring to the figure, mark the position of the screws

on the bottom of the body with a marker pen etc.

Attach a 10 x 10mm piece of reinforcement plywood

to the inside with epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

Sand the contact surfaces with sanding paper and wipe

any oil away with alcohol before attaching.

In order to ensure that the upper and lower halves of

the body fit together perfectly, use a file to file the

outside edge of the upper half of the body.

Fix the upper and lower halves of the body together

with masking tape.

Open a @ 1.8 hole as show in the figure, and attach

with a M2.6 truss TS. (Left and right simultaneously)

(Check that the front part of the body fits together

perfectly.)

Repeat the same operation towards the back of the

body.

Note: If the upper and lower halves of the body
are not fitted together perfectly, it may lead

to some skewness which can not be
corrected.

goooooobooboo
Open the holes starting at the front
and working towards the back.

A 00O Caution

gooooo

goooooooooooooboooooooobooooooDbooo

In order to ensure that the top cover and body fit together per-
fectly, use a file to file the contact edges.

@ha)
N

53.5mm

00oo0oO0ooOooo0oooo
OoooooO0O0O0e 10000D0ODO
oooooooo

In the case of a stator shaft model, open
a stator shaft ¢ 10 hole in the top cover.
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OO00000OO0DoDbOOo0ooooooa
Skid assembly and undercover preparation

8mm oooooooo
oooooo ooooooo
Cut 8mm Use cyanoacrylate
glue after
0oo0o assembling.

Shock absorbing
rubber

Cyanoacrylate glue

[ 195 40
l M
1 [ 1
90°
64mm

J0d00o0ooOoO0ooOooOoooooooo
Jgoo0oooooooao

In order to ensure that it fits the body perfectly,
use a file to file the undercover.

00 16mm
goobooboboobboooooooooo

Cut off Diameter 16mm

(Cut in accordance with the attachment of the skid.)

M LT
]
Nose
- 70
L1 T M26x 6000 TS

15 60 M2.6 x 6truss TS

00000000000 0000000 voooooooooo
Cut for engine cooling. a_ uooood .
Plastic parts accessories
(Antenna)
0000o0ooOoOoOoOoooDoODOOoooOoOo
000000ooooono 10mmx 10mmQd Nad

goooooOoOoOoOoOoooooOoOoOoOo
03000000oooooooooooo
goo0oooOoO0o0ooooooooooo
oooooo

¢ 1800000 M26x 6000TSOOO
oooo

Mark the position of the undercover attaching

screws with a marker pen etc, and attach a
10 x 10mm piece of reinforcement plywood
to the inside of the body with epoxy (30
minute hardening type). Sand the contact
surfaces with sanding paper and wipe any oil

oooooooo
oooooooo
ooooooo

Align with the
driver and open the

away with alcohol before attaching. et ans,
ole for the screw.

Open a @ 1.8 hole and attach with a M2.6 x EOYSE >|<:| 10mm
6 truss TS. Reinforcement plywood




gooogoobgd

3 | Attaching the tail skid

ooooooooooooooooo
Tail skid mounting hole.

ooooooao
Tail skid

gooooooo
Cement with epoxy glue

Fuselage frame

oo
Fuselage frame

gooogoobgd

. . Oo0oo0oooooooono
4 Attachlng the air intake Mount air intake from inside.

[COOO0O0oOooO]

[Air intake]

00000000000
0o

oo
ut the suitable size of the wire net.

| ooooo
Cut off
ooooooooooo
ooomooooo
Cut along the mark-off line.
(Left side only)
googgon

5

Attaching the horizontal tail fin

¢ 2000000
Open @ 2 holes.

gboooooooooooooobooooooon
ooooooooooo

000 200000000

00000 200000000

e 2x 150000000000000030000
ooooooooo

Sand the contact surface of the horizontal tail fin
so that it fits perfectly with the body.

Opena @ 2 hole in the body.

Opena @ 2 hole in the horizontal tail fin.

Pass a @ 2x 150 piano wire thorough the hole and
fix it with epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

@ 2x 1500000
Piano wire
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6 )
Cockpit and top cover assembly
pooooooooooboboobboog
Cut off the windows, adhere the wire nets
from inside.
goooood
Cut off
opooo
Epoxy
[COO0O0O0] Joo0
[Cockpit] a0 poxy
H Oooo0O0ooo

oobooooooooo O
ooooooooooo O
oooooooooooooo

oo
go Stick (Long)

Cut the cockpit slightly more than

indicated by the mark-off line, and 0ooooo DDDDDDDDD DDDD DD S B

then cut so that it fits the top O

cover. Stick (Short) coooooodon
oooooooooo

To right surface !
It is recommended that

stick be reinforced with
the scrap plywood and
the like from the bottom
of the cockpit.

Jo0ooooooooo
goooooo

The parts other than the
hood should be mounted

after painting. ooooooooo

oooo Instrument panel decal

[CO00OC0OO0OO0oDooogoo]
[Assembling the cockpit and canopy]

Ooooooooooooo2000
000oooooooooooo
Place the canopy and cockpit together
and attach to the top cover with epoxy
(30 minute hardening type).

oo

oooooo
gooooooooog
Cut the canopy slightly more than
indicated by the mark-off line, and
then cut so that it fits the top cover.
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M3x 10PH ..................

© 0

M2OM .o
M2 nut

M3OM oo
M3 nut

gooooobod -1

! Attaching the accessories -1

[CO0ODOO0OO0]
[Rader sight]

M2000
M2 nut
oooo
Epox
0180000000 ooooo N\ P
Opena@ 1.8 hole. Cut off ¢ 30000000
Opena @ 3hole.
$%]3§haﬂ 0000030000 0000000000

Use epoxy (30 minute hardening type).

[COO00ODoOoooog
[Fuselage lower cover (Front)]

4DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD—@ goodoooondooooon
Put the 4 sheets together and attach to the body. Open a hole to match the size.

[DDOO0O000] Q00000
[Gatling gun] Adhere the cover
gooooooobooogo
god
Solder the large and the small 0oooooooooo
pipes together. oooog

Insert the gun barrel
already made into the end

%/& before bonding.
| /

goooooooooo
ooo

Solder these with the fix-
ture inserted.

Joooooo20x 30x 50
alsa block 20 x 30 x 50

M3x 10PHOOOOOOGQOGOQ

ooo

Adhere the M3 x 10PH and balsa
g block with epoxy glue.

e

goooo
Plastic parts

¢ 30000000 moop
Opena@ 3hole. Epoxy
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O C D
goooobog
Universal pin

© (Fo

M2x 4.50010 00000

M2x 4.5 rod end pin

© B

M3x 16CS ......

M3OOoooomm
M3 nylon nut

.4

ogdd AsSsyddnd

8 Tail gear assembly

0O O0000000O00O0O0O0O0OO0OOOOOOOO 0 Secure the universal pin to the universal joint. (Use
goomooooooooog the screw lock equipment.)

M2x 10TSO QO QOO0
M2 x 10TS with split end

0000Ooooo ASsY
Tail housing assembly

oooooooooog ()
Tail blade holder (B)

goooo goooooon

00000000 Rod end pin

Check the direction of

the screw. The head of —_—@ M2x 4500000000
the screw sits against : M2 x 4.5 rod end pin

the side of the link oooooooooon

without the boss. Do not screw too tight.

goooooooooo
Universal joint

M3 x 355/ V%

oooooooo
Universal pin g

M3 x 5SS

e JOOODOOODOO
Attachment of tail rotor blade.

0 OboooooooooOoOoooooon

0O 00000000 M3x 1ecsomM3bbnooooo | _—~00o0odoo
Tail rotor blade

000000oD0oo0o000oUoooooooo

oooooooooooo
O Balance the tail blades. f
[0 Secure each tail blade with a M3x 16 CS and M3 lock

nut Nl
Fasten the tail blades tight enough so they can be fGey

moved slightly by hand. M3IOOOOoooo
M3 nylon nut

a ol

ooo0ooooooooo
Wind tape at a lighter side.

A\ 00 Caution

gooooooooboooooooooooo
gooooooobobbbooooobooooooboboboboooa
Always use Hirobo brand tail blades for best performance. If

another brand is used, damage or a crash may result.




OoOo0ooooood
Drive shaft assembly

0O 000000000 ASSYO M26x 8CSOOOOO O Fixthe angle transmission assembly with the M2.6 x

@ @m omooo 8CS. (Temporary assembly)

9

M2.6% 8CS ool 4 0O 000000000000ASSYP=132000000 O Temporarily assemble the frame, tail drive assembly
OO0 ASSYP=41000 000000 ASSYODOODO P=132, tail drive assembly P=410, tail unit assembly and

@ Dmm 000 ASSYP=12100000000 tail drive assembly P=121. Pass the tail drive assembly

M3x 150 PH .. 4 0ooO0oOopoOAssypP=4100000000000 P=410 through the fuselage frame, and decide the

M3x 15 coutersunk screw O000oOopooooOooooooO ASsY P=4100 positions of the tail drive assembly P=381 and angle

O M Ooooooooo Assyoooooooood transmission assembly so that it rotates smoothly.

M3% 5SS 9 0 0000000000MmMO0000DOASSYP=410 O When the positions are decided, fix the tail drive
ooooooooo3uooooooooooooo assembly P=410 and body with epoxy (30 minute

O ODoooOM2ex8CSOOO0O0OOODOODOOOOO hardening type).

0 Fix the temporarily assembled M2.6 x 8CS with a
thread-locking agent.

000000000 ASSsY

M2.6 x_8CS Angle transmission assembly
gooooooooo

Temporarily pre-
attached

M2.6 x 8CS

ogoog 00 (R oooo
Mounting plate Gear((lg) (Temporarily)

gooao
ooo

0000000 ASSy pP=121
Tail drive assembly P=121

0ooooooDoo AssY
Angle transmission
assembly

’ Use the

@ 120000
D00000000000000000000000 ¢ 172 piano wire second hole
00000000000000000000 N from the

0o0o00oo0ooo0oooo0ooooooooo
Apply the supplied molybdenum grease to the gear.
Replenish the grease periodically.

Also apply grease to the inside of the universal hub.

outside.

googno ASSsy

@ Tail gear assembly
O ¢@1l2x 12000000 £
ooooooooad ooo = &
ooooooo Bend & A

0 Bend the @ 1.2x ?
1200 planq wire as | M3 x 5SS
shown in the J—L
illustration. Smm 0000000 ASSY P=121

Tail drive assembly P=121

0oooooooog Assy
Angle transmission assembly

oooo
Frame

0000000 ASSY P=132 000000008 mmOO000000
Tail drive assembly P=132 Cut about 80mm from the glass pipe.

OJO000000O ASSY P=410
Tail drive assembly P=410

gooo

0000 Point
0000000000000 000000000000000

M3x 150 P 0000000ASSYP=4100000000000ASSYO D0 Epoxy
M3x 15countersunkPH 0000000000000000000000000000
0000000000000
000000000000000000000000000 So0OGsoooonon

Rotate the main gear and adjust the position of the tail drive oooooo0o

assembly P=410 and angle transmission assembly so that the tail  |nga1] a plywood washer and
rotor rotates smoothly. Their universal hubs and tail drive shafts  adhere it with epoxy (30
are set at an angle and not in a straight line. minutes hardening type).




EXp5000 ovoveeeeenn.. 1
EXp5 ball
QLTFW.cooiiiioe, 1

M2 x 6CS

X 5000
EX ¢ 5 ball

0 1L.7FW

10 gbbdooououdooooad
Attaching the tail and rudder linkage
0 ooooooooooooo O Attach the rudder servo.
M2.6x 16TS2000
goobooooboood
ooooooo
Cut to match the size of the
Servo.
oooooooe.)
Servo mount (B)
>
0 ¢ l12x 1200000 000000000O00D0OO L/

gboooooooooooboooboooon
O ¢ l2x 12000000000000000008B
obooooooon

0 Cutthe 1.2x 1200 piano wire after determining the
neutral position of the rudder control system.
0 Solder together the 1.2 x 1200 piano wire and ad-

just joint B.
oooooooooos '
Adjust joiint B

M2OOoOOooOgo

M2 rod end

oooooooon
Rudder linkage

ooooad 0

™

O000000000000000Oonn  Lever neutral =
gooooobbooooooooooooo ©
goooooboobboogoa @
The rudder neutral position, gyro, etc., change
according to rotor rpm. Therefore, perform 900
test flights and make adjustments.
goo0oooOoooooOoooooooooo Set the throttle control stick of the transmitter to neutral.

Jo0oooooooo00ooooooooooooO  Attach the linkage rod to the servo horn and position the
Jo0000o0o0oo0Doo0oDoDO0oo0DO0oOoOooOOoO  servo horn at 90° when rudder stick and trim are in their
e OOoOoUubooOoooon respective neutral positions.




gooogoobgad

1 Attaching the main frame

0 oobOoooooooobooooboooooboooog
oboooooooooon AssyP=13200000
OO0 ASsypP=4l00000000O00DOO

@ ([T

INRANRARAARARY

M3x 40PH

@ %l\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘

M3x 22CS ..., 6
M3ODoOOOMm ... 2

M3 nylon nut

7 N
§ /

Ms5O00000OD0O00O... 2
M5 nylon nut

© |

@3x 8 0.56FW............... 8
@5x 10x 1IFW ............... 2
O00@3x 6x 12.5 ......... 6

Collar@3x 6x 12.5

gooobooboboobooobgoog
gooooogoo

Apply grease to the inside of the universal
hub.

0000000 ASSY P=132
Tail drive assembly P=132

O Install the main frame into the fuselage. Before
mounting the frame, insert the tail drive assembly

P=132 into tail drive assembly P=410.

0000000 ASSY P=410
Tail drive assembly P=410

OO0 3x 6x 125
Collar@ 3x 6x 125

"'I/r,,,,,< 0 s
@ "\
J, @. @-
&\

M3ODOOOoooOo
@ 5x ¢ 10x IFW M3 nylon nut
M3 x 22CS

Ms5O0000000
M5 nylon nut

0 CN
@ 3x 8x o.5FW&é§gfﬁ

M3 x 150 PH

M3 x 15 countersunk PH
ooooooOoooooooo
Remove the temporarily set screws.

10




12 Ooooooood -2

Attaching the accessories -2
[O0DOO0OO0O0] [0O0000000]
[Tow launcher] [Rocket bomb pod]

gooooboboo
Adhere (quick drying glue)
supooong

Make eight sets.

oo
Quick drying glue

Oooooooog
Launcher holder

\ s
(ANN
\‘\\‘\\
WU
OV
- \\l

@ Cl\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I

M3x 35PH ............... 12
0000000 0000000 kﬁ; 0ooooOooo
M3x SIO0OPH ... 9 Joooooooooooog ) Make two sets.
M8x 8 truss PH oo0mooDOoooooog
oooo Assemble the launcher, the holder and
@ (o> %‘"’K the hook separately after painting, and
then bond them together. (To avoid the
M2x 8TS ..., 4
E/IaDkEt\?voDsEtsD. . M3 x 35PH difficulty in painting small portions.)
O M
M3 3SS oo 2 [DO0D000] 0000000000 M3x 40PHOO
D00 30000000
[Sponson] gﬁﬂm% 00000000D0000000000
@ 6080 z 0oo0o0oo0oooon
¢ 6to8hole ¢ g 000000000000000000
oooo

Open a @ 3 hole to match the sponson
mount M3 x 40PH.

Depending on where the hole is made, the
sponson can be put at an angle.

Decide the position of the hole by
referring to the figure of the side of the
fuselage.

¢ 30000000
Opena@ 3 hole.

oooooooooo L)
Sponson lower surface (left)

/8

M3 x 3SS

0000 M3x 80 0 0 PH
Epoxy Right and left in a pair. M3 x 8 truss PH
CLooooO000n0 [DD[1DD[]DD[]DD[]DD[]DD[]D]
Sponson upper surface (left) [Mounting the tow launcher and rocket bomb pod]
M2 x 8TS

pgooooobogoooo
The top surface should be
arranged in a straight line.

11
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M2.6x gJOOTS ............
M2.6x 6 truss T'S

() (imuas]
ML BTS oo

googoon

13 Attaching the covers

goooooon
O

the tail gear.

M26x 6000 TS

M2.6 x 6truss TS \
?

¢ 18000000
Opena @ 1.8 hole.

oo0o0o
Plastic parts

ooooog
Top cover

M1.7x 5TS

gooooooo
Mission cover

ooo
Body

M26x 6000 TS
M2.6 x 6truss TS

ooooooo
Under cover

000000000000 0oooooooooOoOoO Whenthe assembly is complete, do a thorough check for

gooooU0opDooOoUopooOoooooooooooDooo any contact or rubbing between the body and linkage,

gdoo0o0o0o0oo0o0ooU0UooDoDoLOoDoDoooO swash plate, or tail pitch plate. If you discover any interfer-

gdood0oDo0Ooooooooooooooo ence, trim the offending portions using a file or suitable
tool.

12
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14 Affixing the decals

[D0000000]
Oo0oo0oobodooooooooooooooa
Jodoo0ooodoooooooobooooooao
oooooooa

goooogo
Ground Self-Defense Force specifications

[Determining the center of gravity]

Load the ballast such as lead into the nose so that the skid
pipe can be lifted level with the floor when the rotor head
is up.

gogoobood
US military specifications

13
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Oooooo
Painting

goooooobOoooooboooobooooooboooo

oo

O

FRPOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOODOOO
pop 40000000000 OOOOOOOOOO
gooboooooooooooooooooboo
googooo
gooooooooooboooooooooooboon
goooooooooooooooooboooono
gooooooooooooolb20000000
goooooobooooooooooboog
goooooooooooooooooboooono
oo

oKOOoooooooooooo
goooooooooooooooooboooono
goooooooooobooooboooooo
goooooooooooooooooboooono
googookKkooo

gb0o414-261 0000000¢@ 1.00¢ 14025000
goboooooooooooobooooooboooooo

First disassemble the completed fuselage and paint each
section individually.

O

FRP parts should be sanded smooth with soapy water
and 300-400 grit sandpaper after pinholes and other
flaws have been fixed.

Be sure not to polish them too hard because new
pinholes may be made.

Lightly spraying a primer coat of paint and then letting
it dry completely highlights the appearance of
pinholes and other flaws. Along with polishing, larger
pinholes should be filled with filling putty and smaller
ones fixed with instant glue.

Apply another light coat of paint checking for more
pinholes or flaws.

If none are found and the base finish is acceptable,
finish painting the model.

After the paint is dry affix the decals as indicated in
the manual, and cover with matte clear urethane or
epoxy paint.

Of course, urethane or epoxy paints can be used from
the beginning of painting process if desired.

With the 0414-261 ¢ 1.0 and @ 1.4 rivet seals (sold
separately, 2,500 yen), the sense of scale can be improved

gurPODOO by recreating the appearance of rivets on the model.
000 No. oo oo | oo Code No. Name of parts Q'ty | Price
0414261 |D0O0O0OO0O0O0O@ 10,9 1.4 | 1 |0O2500 0414-261 | Rivetseals@ 1.0,¢ 1.4 1 |02,500

14




Data sheet

Transmitter:FUTABA FF9-H

1ch(AIL) | 2ch(ELE) | 3ch(THR) | 4ch(RUD) | 5¢ch(GYR) | 6¢ch(PIT)
ATV (R/U) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(L/D) 100% 100% 80% 100% 100% 100%
D/R UP 100% 100% | ----- 100% | - | eeee-
DN 70% 70% | - 100% | - | -
EXP UP 0% 0% | - 0% | - | e
DN 0% 0% | - 0% | - |
FIS NORM NORM 30% NORM NORM NORM
REVERS NORM NORM REV NORM NORM REV
PARAMETER TYPE:HELI(SR-3) ATL:ON
SWASH AFR AL 50% | ELE 50% | PIT +55%
POS1 POS?2 POS3 POS4 POS5
TH-CRV NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
PLLCRV NORM 0% 25% 50% 65% 80%
HOLD 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Transmitter: JR X-3810
THRO AlL ELEV RUDD GEAR PIT
H100% L100% D100% L100% +100% H100%
TRAVEL ADJUST L 80% R100% | U100% | R100% -100% L100%
D/IR UP | 100% 100% 100% | - | -
DN | - 70% 70% 100% | - | -eee-
REVERS NORM REV REV NORM NORM NORM
SWASH Mix TYPE:3S EXP:INH
SWASH GAIN AL | -50% | ELE +50% | PIT |  -70
L 1 2 3 H
TH-CRV NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
PLLCRV NORM 0% 25% 50% 65% 80%
HOLD 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

15




goboogoboogd

O Spare parts are available for direct sales from HIROBO, but only in Japan.

De e
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O

e JODODOO
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00 0O No. oad oag oo@) oag
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SEOD0000D0DOOOOO 1d
0402-578 | S il housing set 1 set 3,500
SEOD0O000D0DOOOOn 02
0402-596 | S il blade holder 2 for each 500
SE000OO0O0O000 1d
0402-597 SE tail housing 1 set 800
Ooooooooooo 01
0404-231 Tail gear case set 1 for each 1,200
oooad 10 oooo
0404-314 | Gear with shaft 1 set 2,500 With collar
goooad 10
0404-315 | i) second shaft 1 set 600
~ 5000000 10
0404-316 @ 5 miter gear 1 set 2,300
gooooooooooa 02
0404-318 | ;) pitch lever set 2 for each 5001 (A). (B)
gooobooooooooa 1d
0404-320 | 15;) pitch plate set 1 set 2,800
Ooooooooono
0404-321 | 15 pitch plate 1 200
Oooooooooooag 10
0404-322 | 15;) pitch plate boss 1 set 1,200
000000005
0404-561 | yniversal jointg 5 1 1,200
Oooooboboddbes
0404-564 | piversal jointg 5 1 1,400
Oo0oodooogdLr=92
0404-566 Symmetrical tall blade L=92 2 500
Se0-10 0000000 oooooo
0414-005 | 560.11 universal hub 1 1,200 with ol pin
S60-11130°0 0000 01
0414-011 S60-11 130° bevel gear 1 for each 6,000/ (R). (L)
seo-l00o0o0ooooog
0414-012 | 560y angle joint shaft 1 800
seo-l0 00 000000ooboooog
0414-013 S60-11 angle joint bearing case 1 1,500
TGO OoDODOooDOooooood
0414-022 | 16 tail drive guide pipe 1 3,000
S60-11 Brg.0 0 O
0414-023 | 560, bearing guide 2 800
S60-11 Brg.0 O O onoonO
0414-024 | 5601 bearing case 2 1,000 yith O-ring
R EEREEEEEEEE
0414-025 | 560y angle joint plate 1 1,000
0414-247 TCOOOODODODOODODOASSY P=132 1 3500DDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
TC tail drive shaft assembly P=132 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
0414-248 TCOOODDOOOODODOOASSY P=410 1 ggooDDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
TC tail drive shaft assembly P=410 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
0414-249 TCOOODDODOOODODOOASSY P=121 1 SSOODDDDPDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
TC tail drive shaft assembly P=121 ' Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.
2500-054 |Brg. @ 6% @ 10x 3ZZ 2 1,200
2500-057 |Brg. @ 3x @ 6x 2.5F ZZ 2 1,200
2500-061 [Brg. @ 4x @ 9% 427 2 1,200
2500-065 |[Brg. @ 6x ¢ 10x 3F ZZ 2 1,200
2500-068 |[Brg. @ 5x ¢ 13x 477 2 1,200
2500-085 |Brg. @ 5% @ 10x 4F ZZ 2 1,200
2505-006 [M30 000000 M3 nylon nut 10 200
2505-013 |M2.600 0 O M2.6 nut 20 200
2506-005 |FW @ 4x 6x 0.5T 10 100
D0000DO0@ 3% @ 45% 05
2506-019 | Fyat washer @ 3x @ 45x 0.5 10 200
2506-021 [FW5x 7x 0.1T 400
2506-029 |FW6x 8x 0.3T 500
2509-016 |0 000 O 2x 10 Roll pin 2x 10 10 500
2524-003 (00000 O0O0O M2x 4.5 Rod end pin M2x 4.5 10 300
2524-004 (D000 O0OOOOOO Double link pin type 2 300000000000 With rod end pin
2531-002 |0 O0O00OO0ODO0OM3x 5 Setscrew M3x 5 10 300
2531-003 |0 000D O0OOM4x 4 Set screw M4x 4 10 300
2532-005 |0 000D0OODOODOM3x 16 Cap screw M3x 16 10 400
2532-030 |0 000D ODOODOM2.6x% 8 Cap screw M2.6x 8 10 800
2532-041 (0D ODOODOODOOM3x 14 Cap screw M3x 14 10 400
2534-005 [M2x 10TS-20 0 O O M2x 10TS-2 split end 10 100
2538-010 |0 O 0O 0O M2x 5 Countersunk screw M2x 5 10 200
2539-006 |[M2x 600 0 OO O M2x 6 shouldered truss 2 500
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0 00O No. oo oo oo@m) oo
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
oo0o0ooooooom)
0400-090 Adjust joint (B) 5 500
oooooooog gopooos-e000000O0O0OOOO
0401-057 New shock absorbing rubber set 4 1,400 Shock absorbing rubber and S-60 skid band set
ooooooooooo
0404-027 skid pipe cap 4 300
s-600 000000 oooooooooooooooooooooboo
0404-414 S-60 Skid band 4 1,200 Can not be used for Tow Cobra and Super Cobra.
ooooooo 10
0404-433 | Antenna set 1 set 800
TCooooOo
0404-434 TC Canopy 1 3,000
TGooOooooo 100
0414-040 TG tow launcher 2 2,000 For one unit
TGO OODUOOOO 100
0414-041 TG rocket bomb pod 2 2,000 For one unit
oa14-238 |TESCOO OO - 10 5000 FRPL/RO1OOOOODOOOODODOOOODO
TC SC horizontal stabilizer 1 set ' FRP L/R (1 each), common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra
0414-239 TcscooooOo 10 9800 FRPL/RO1OOOOODDOOOODODOOOODO
TC SC sponson 1 set ' FRP L/R (1 each), common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra
0404-414/0414-2430 000000000000 OOOO
Oo0O00oooogASssy 10 ;
0414-242 Landing gear assembly 1 set 5,000 | 0404-414/0414-243 supplied, common for Super Cobra and
Tow Cobra
- 00ooooooooooooooooooooo
0414-243 SDkEi EaEdDHQSDS H=5.5 4 3,000 | Common for Super Cobra and Tow Cobra, shock absorbing
~ rubber supplied
TcsCcoOoOoOooooOoooono 10
0414-244 TC SC sponson mount set 1 set 4,800
TcCoooooo
0414-250 | 16 top cover 1 25,000 | FRP
0414-251 |TCO OO 1 4,000 | FRP
TCOODO FRPOO O OO
0414-252 TC Body 1 84,000 Factory assembled FRP fuselage frame
TCOoooOoooo
0414-253 | 124l cap 1 5,000 | FRP
TCOOOOoOoooooooo
0414-254 | 12 angle transmission cover 1 1,500| FRP
TcCooooooo
0414-255 TC under cover 1 4,000 | FRP
0414-256 TCOoooOoooooooo 10 1000/ 000000000000000000
TC accessory fuselage frame set 1 set ' Battery, sponson, inlet fuselage frame set
0ooooopoooo0o0ooooooooooo
0414-257 TcCoooopooooo 10 4800ElIZI_DEIIZID_EIIZID_EI
TC accessory set 1 set ’ Gatling gun, wire netting, accessory vacuum (battery and
inlet) set
TCOoooooooo 10
0414-258 | ¢ Cockpit set 1 set 3,800
gooooooseonoooooooooooo
oopooooooooo 10 - - e a
0414-259 | T\W COBRA instruction manual set 1 set 2,500 Eﬁ%% ;?s;tgtuctlon manual, S-6011 mechanical instruction
oooooooooooo 10 ooooooooooo
0414-260 TOW COBRA decal set 1 set 3,000 Instrument panel decal supplied
M3oDOOooooO
2505-006 | \1a nylon nut 10 200
MsO0OOO0O0Ooooooo
2505-016 | \15 nylon nut 10 300
2506-004 | FW3x 8x 0.5T 20 100
2506-020 |FW5x 10x 1T 20 200
0003x 6x 12,55
2521-104 | Collar 3x 6x 12,58 2 500
0000000000000 @ 1.2x 1200
2523-002 | p\dder control shaft @ 1.2x 1200 10 1,500
M2O00000O0
2524-001 | ‘a5 04 end 10 500
2532-007 |20 0000000M3x 22 10 400

Cap screw M3x 22
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0 Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof is strictly prohibited.

0 The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

O Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
0 however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
O us.

O Item O not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
0 model.
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